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SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES 
RATE RS – RESIDENTIAL SERVICE (continued) 

 

 CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
 
Alternating current, sixty (60) Hz, single-phase, at secondary voltages offered by 

the Company, and as further described in the Company’s SECTION 5 – RULES AND 
REGULATIONS of this tariff. 

 

  
 

T 

 NET MONTHLY RATE PER METER 
 

Basic Service Charge: $8.00 
 
Energy Charge: Summer Winter 

 First 1,000 kWh $ 0.08463  $ 0.08172  
 All over 1,000 kWh $ 0.08143  $ 0.06540 

 
Summer: Applicable during the four (4) monthly billing periods of June through 

September. 
 
Winter: Applicable during the eight (8) monthly billing periods of October 

through May. 
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES AND RIDERS 
 
 The above rates are subject to: 
 

1. ETA – Electric Tax Adjustment clause 

2. TCR – Transmission Cost Recovery clause 

3. ECA – Energy Cost Adjustment clause 

4. EECR – Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery clause 

5. SI – Step Increase Adjustment rider 

6. TERM – Tax Expense Refund Mechanism 
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SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES 
RATE RSW – RESIDENTIAL WATER HEATING SERVICE (continued) 

 

 APPLICATION (continued) 
 

Service in this classification is not available for fraternity houses, multiple 
dwellings with two (2) or more distinct living quarters, or rooming houses with more than 
four (4) rooms occupied by persons not members of the Customer's immediate family. 
 

Service in the classification is not available to unattached structures or other 
separately-served facilities on residential premises and shall be served under a 
qualifying non-residential rate. 
 

  

 CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
 
Alternating current, sixty (60) Hz, single-phase, at secondary voltages offered by 

the Company, and as further described in the Company’s SECTION 5 – RULES AND 
REGULATIONS of this tariff. 

 

  
 

T 

 NET MONTHLY RATE PER METER 
 

Basic Service Charge: $8.00 
 
Energy Charge: Summer Winter 

 First 1,000 kWh $ 0.08463  $ 0.06782  
 All over 1,000 kWh $ 0.08143  $ 0.06540 

 
Summer: Applicable during the four (4) monthly billing periods of June through 

September. 
 
Winter: Applicable during the eight (8) monthly billing periods of October 

through May. 
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SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES 
RATE RSH – RESIDENTIAL SPACE HEATING SERVICE (continued) 

 

 APPLICATION (continued) 
 

Service in this classification is not available for fraternity houses, multiple 
dwellings with two (2) or more distinct living quarters, or rooming houses with more than 
four (4) rooms occupied by persons not members of the Customer's immediate family. 
 

Service in the classification is not available to unattached structures or other 
separately-served facilities on residential premises and shall be served under a 
qualifying non-residential rate. 
 

  

 CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
 
Alternating current, sixty (60) Hz, single-phase, at secondary voltages offered by 

the Company, and as further described in the Company’s SECTION 5 – RULES AND 
REGULATIONS of this tariff. 

 

  
 

T 

 NET MONTHLY RATE PER METER 
 

Basic Service Charge: $8.00 
 
Energy Charge: Summer Winter 

 First 1,000 kWh $ 0.08463  $ 0.08172  
 All over 1,000 kWh $ 0.08143  $ 0.03926 

 
Summer: Applicable during the four (4) monthly billing periods of June through 

September. 
 
Winter: Applicable during the eight (8) monthly billing periods of October 

through May. 
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SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES 
RATE RSE – RESIDENTIAL ALL ELECTRIC SERVICE (continued) 

 

 

 CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
 
Alternating current, sixty (60) Hz, single-phase, at secondary voltages offered by 

the Company, and as further described in the Company’s SECTION 5 – RULES AND 
REGULATIONS of this tariff. 
 

  
 

T 

 NET MONTHLY RATE PER METER 
 

Basic Service Charge: $8.00 
 
Energy Charge: Summer Winter 

 First 1,000 kWh $ 0.08463  $ 0.06782  
 All over 1,000 kWh $ 0.08143  $ 0.03926 

 
Summer: Applicable during the four (4) monthly billing periods of June through 

September. 
 
Winter: Applicable during the eight (8) monthly billing periods of October 

through May. 
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES AND RIDERS 
 
 The above rates are subject to: 
 

1. ETA – Electric Tax Adjustment clause 

2. TCR – Transmission Cost Recovery clause 

3. ECA – Energy Cost Adjustment clause 

4. EECR – Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery clause 

5. SI – Step Increase Adjustment rider 

6. TERM – Tax Expense Refund Mechanism 
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SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES 
RATE GE – GENERAL ENERGY SERVICE 

 

 AVAILABLE 
 

 Service under this rate is available to any Non-Residential South Dakota 
Customer whose demand is less than 200 kW. This service is not available for resale, 
standby or supplemental service. 
 

  

 APPLICATION 
 
 Applicable for firm use of the Company’s electric service furnished to a single 
Premises through one (1) meter. 
 

  

 CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
 
Alternating current, sixty (60) Hz, single- or three (3)-phase, at secondary 

voltages offered by the Company, and as further described in the Company’s 
SECTION 5 – RULES AND REGULATIONS of this tariff. 
 

  
 

T 

 NET MONTHLTY RATE PER METER 
 

Basic Service Charge:                                 $10.00 
 

  

  Energy Charge:   Per kWh 
 Summer  
  First 4,000 kWh   $ 0.10694 
  Over 4,000 kWh   $ 0.07613   
 Winter 
  First 4,000 kWh   $ 0.10174 
  Over 4,000 kWh   $ 0.06693 
 
    
Summer: Applicable during the four (4) monthly billing periods of June 

through September. 
 
Winter: Applicable during the eight (8) monthly billing periods of October 
through May. 
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SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES 

RATE GEH – GENERAL ENERGY HEAT SERVICE (continued) 
 

 CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
 
Alternating current, sixty (60) Hz, single- or three (3)-phase, at secondary 

voltages offered by the Company, and as further described in the Company’s SECTION 
5 – RULES AND REGULATIONS of this tariff. 
 

  
 

T 

 NET MONTHLTY RATE PER METER 
 

Basic Service Charge:                                 $10.00 
 

  

  Energy Charge:   Per kWh 
 Summer  
  All kWh   $ 0.10264 
         
 Winter 
  All kWh   $ 0.06124 
   
    
Summer: Applicable during the four (4) monthly billing periods of June 

through September. 
 
Winter:  Applicable during the eight (8) monthly billing periods of October through 

May. 
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SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES 
RATE GD – GENERAL DEMAND SERVICE 

 

 AVAILABLE 
 

 Service under this rate is available to any Non-Residential South Dakota 
Customer whose demand is less than 200 kW. This service is not available for resale, 
standby or supplementary service. 
 

  

 APPLICATION 
 
 Applicable for firm use of the Company’s electric service furnished to a single 
Premises through one (1) meter.   
 

  

 CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
 
Alternating current, sixty (60) Hz, single- or three (3)-phase, at secondary 

voltages offered by the Company, and as further described in the Company’s 
SECTION 5 – RULES AND REGULATIONS of this tariff. 
 

  
 

T 

 NET MONTHLY RATE PER METER 
 

Basic Service Charge:                         $ 80.00 
 

  

  Energy Charge: Summer Winter 
 First 250 kWh per kW of Demand  $ 0.08503  $ 0.07269 
 Next 150 kWh per kW of Demand  $ 0.03017  $ 0.02880 
 Additional kWh per kW of Demand  $ 0.01440  $ 0.01440 
 

  

  Summer: Applicable during the four (4) monthly billing periods of June 
through September. 

 

  

  Winter: Applicable during the eight (8) monthly billing periods of 
October through May. 
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SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES 
RATE GD – GENERAL DEMAND SERVICE (continued) 

 

 ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES AND RIDERS 
 
 The above rates are subject to: 
 

1. ETA – Electric Tax Adjustment clause 

2. TCR – Transmission Cost Recovery clause 

3. ECA – Energy Cost Adjustment clause 

4. EECR – Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery clause 

5. SI – Step Increase Adjustment rider 

6. TERM – Tax Expense Refund Mechanism 

  
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 BILLING DEMAND 
 

The billing demand for any month as shown by or computed from the readings of 
the Company’s demand meter for the fifteen (15)-minute period of the Customer’s 
greatest use during the month, determined to the nearest kW, but not less than twenty 
(20) kW. 

 

  
 
 

T 
T 
T 

 MINIMUM CHARGE 
 
 The minimum charge shall be the total of the Basic Service Charge. 

 

  

 LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
 
 A late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month shall be 
added to the past due amount if the bill is not paid by the due date. 
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SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES 
RATE GD – GENERAL DEMAND SERVICE (continued) 

 

 ADJUSTMENT FOR PRIMARY METERING 
 
 The Company may, at its sole option, install the metering equipment on the high-
voltage side of the service transformers. In that event, the Customer’s metered demand 
and energy shall be decreased by one and two-tenths percent (1.2%) and such 
decreased quantities shall be the basis of billing the charges hereunder. 
 

  

 GENERAL 
 
 Service hereunder is subject to the Electric Service Policies of the Company and 
any applicable adjustment clauses and riders included in this electric tariff schedule. 
 

  
 
 

T 
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SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES 
RATE GDH – GENERAL DEMAND HEAT SERVICE (continued) 

 

 CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
 
Alternating current, sixty (60) Hz, single- or three (3)-phase, at secondary 

voltages offered by the Company, and as further described in the Company’s 
SECTION 5 – RULES AND REGULATIONS of this tariff. 

 

  
 

T 

 NET MONTHLY RATE PER METER 
 

Basic Service Charge:                         $ 80.00 
 

  

  Energy Charge: Summer Winter 
 First 250 kWh per kW of Demand  $ 0.09674  $ 0.04914 
 Next 150 kWh per kW of Demand  $ 0.03378  $ 0.02487 
 Additional kWh per kW of Demand  $ 0.01612  $ 0.01612 
 

  

  Summer: Applicable during the four (4) monthly billing periods of June 
through September. 

 

  

  Winter: Applicable during the eight (8) monthly billing periods of 
October through May. 

 

  

  
ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES AND RIDERS 
 
 The above rates are subject to: 
 

1. ETA – Electric Tax Adjustment clause 

2. TCR – Transmission Cost Recovery clause 

3. ECA – Energy Cost Adjustment clause 

4. EECR – Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery clause 

5. SI – Step Increase Adjustment rider 

6. TERM – Tax Expense Refund Mechanism 
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SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES 
RATE GDH – GENERAL DEMAND HEAT SERVICE (continued) 

 

 BILLING DEMAND 
 

The billing demand for any month as shown by or computed from the readings of 
the Company’s demand meter for the fifteen (15)-minute period of the Customer’s 
greatest use during the month, determined to the nearest kW, but not less than twenty 
(20) kW. 

 

  
 
 

T 
T 
T 

 MINIMUM CHARGE 
 
 The minimum charge shall be the total of the Basic Service Charge. 

 

  

 LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
 
 A late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month shall be 
added to the past due amount if the bill is not paid by the due date. 
 

  

 ADJUSTMENT FOR PRIMARY METERING 
 
 The Company may, at its sole option, install the metering equipment on the high-
voltage side of the service transformers. In that event, the Customer’s metered demand 
and energy shall be decreased by one and two-tenths percent (1.2%) and such 
decreased quantities shall be the basis of billing the charges hereunder. 
 

  

 GENERAL 
 
 Service hereunder is subject to the Electric Service Policies of the Company and 
any applicable adjustment clauses and riders included in this electric tariff schedule. 
 

  
 
 

T 
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SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES 
RATE GSH – GENERAL ENERGY SEPARATELY METERED SPACE HEATING 

SERVICE (continued) 
 

 CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
 
Alternating current, sixty (60) Hz, single-phase, at secondary voltages offered by 

the Company, and as further described in the Company’s SECTION 5 – RULES AND 
REGULATIONS of this tariff. 

 

  
 

T 

 NET MONTHLY RATE PER METER 
 

Basic Service Charge: $8.50 
 
Energy Charge: Summer Winter 

 All kWh $ 0.10463  $ 0.03088   
 
Summer: Applicable during the four (4) monthly billing periods of June through 

September. 
 
Winter: Applicable during the eight (8) monthly billing periods of October 

through May. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 

 ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES AND RIDERS 
 
 The above rates are subject to: 
 

1. ETA – Electric Tax Adjustment clause 

2. TCR – Transmission Cost Recovery clause 

3. ECA – Energy Cost Adjustment clause 

4. EECR – Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery clause 

5. SI – Step Increase Adjustment rider 

6. TERM – Tax Expense Refund Mechanism 
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SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES 
RATE GSW – GENERAL ENERGY SEPARATELY METERED WATER HEATING 

SERVICE 
 

 

 AVAILABLE 
 

 Service under this rate is available to any South Dakota Customer with 
separately metered electric water heating that conforms to the Company’s 
specifications. At the Company’s discretion, verification of the Customer’s water 
heating equipment may be required. This service is not available for resale, standby or 
supplemental service. 
 

  

 APPLICATION 
 
 Applicable to 240 volt single-phase electric water heating service only. Energy 
for other purposes shall be metered through a separate meter.   
 

  

 RESTRICTIONS 
 
 The general energy separately metered water heating service is restricted to 
existing participants.   
 

  

 CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
 
Alternating current, sixty (60) Hz, single-phase, at secondary voltages offered 

by the Company, and as further described in the Company’s SECTION 5 – RULES 
AND REGULATIONS of this tariff. 

  
 

T 
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SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES 
RATE LS – LARGE DEMAND SECONDARY SERVICE 

 

 AVAILABLE 
 

 Service under this rate is available to any Non-Residential South Dakota 
Customer. This service is not available for resale. This service is available to standby 
or supplementary service, under written agreement only, in conjunction with applicable 
Company riders for such service.     

 

  

 APPLICATION 
 
 Applicable for firm use of the Company’s electric service furnished to a single 
Premises through one (1) meter.   
 

  

 CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
 

           Alternating current, sixty (60) Hz, single-or three (3)-phase, at secondary 
voltages offered by the Company, and as further described in the Company’s 
SECTION 5 – RULES AND REGULATIONS of this tariff. 
 

   
 

T 

 NET MONTHLY RATE PER METER 
 

Basic Service Charge:           $ 125.00 
 

  

  Energy Charge: Summer Winter 
First 250 hours x kW of Demand $ 0.05751  $ 0.04938 
Next 150 hours x kW of Demand $ 0.03371  $ 0.03371 
Over 400 hours x kW of Demand     $ 0.01885         $ 0.01885 
 

  
 

  Demand Charge: Summer Winter 
 Per kW                                        $ 6.39          $ 5.70 
 

  

  Summer: Applicable during the four (4) monthly billing periods of June 
through September. 

 

  

  Winter: Applicable during the eight (8) monthly billing periods of 
October through May. 
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SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES 
RATE LS – LARGE DEMAND SECONDARY SERVICE (continued) 

 

 NET MONTHLY RATE PER METER (continued) 
 

  

  Reactive Demand Charge:                           $ 0.50 per kVar 
 

  

  Transformer Ownership Credit:                $ 0.30 per kW 
 

  

 ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES AND RIDERS 
 

 The above rates are subject to: 
 

1. ETA – Electric Tax Adjustment clause 

2. TCR – Transmission Cost Recovery clause 

3. ECA – Energy Cost Adjustment clause 

4. EECR – Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery clause 

5. SI – Step Increase  Adjustment rider 

6. TERM – Tax Expense Refund Mechanism 

  
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

  
BILLING DEMAND 
 

The billing demand for any month as shown by or computed from the readings of 
the Company’s demand meter for the fifteen (15)-minute period of the Customer’s 
greatest use during the month, determined to the nearest kW, but not less than 200 kW. 
 

  
 
 
 

T 

 REACTIVE DEMAND CHARGE 
 

 A reactive demand charge shall be made for each kVar by which the Customer’s 
maximum reactive demand in kVar is greater than fifty percent (50%) of the Customer’s 
maximum kW demand in the same month.   
 

  

 MINIMUM CHARGE 
 
 The minimum charge shall be the total of the Basic Service Charge and billing 
demand charges for the Billing Demand for that month. 
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SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES 
RATE LS – LARGE DEMAND SECONDARY SERVICE (continued) 

 

 LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
 
 A late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month shall be 
added to the past due amount if the bill is not paid by the due date. 

 

  

 TRANSFORMER OWNERSHIP CREDIT 
 
 Should the Customer elect to furnish transformers that would normally be 
furnished by the Company, the Customer will receive a credit, listed above, per kW of 
billing demand. 
 

  

 ADJUSTMENT FOR PRIMARY METERING 
 
 The Company may, at its sole option, install the metering equipment on the high-
voltage side of the service transformers. In that event, the Customer’s metered demand 
and energy shall be decreased by one and two-tenths percent (1.2%) and such 
decreased quantities shall be the basis of billing the charges hereunder. 
 

  

 GENERAL 
 
 Service hereunder is subject to the Electric Service Policies of the Company and 
any applicable adjustment clauses and riders included in this electric tariff schedule. 
 

  
 
 

T 
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SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES 
RATE LSH – LARGE DEMAND SECONDARY HEAT SERVICE  

 

 AVAILABLE 
 

 Service under this rate is available to any Non-Residential South Dakota 
Customer who has permanently installed electric space heating as the preponderant 
source of heat. At the Company’s discretion, verification of the Customer’s space 
heating equipment may be required. This service is not available for resale. This 
service is available to standby or supplementary service, under written agreement only, 
in conjunction with applicable Company riders for such service.     

 

  

 APPLICATION 
 
 Applicable for firm use of the Company’s electric service furnished to a single 
Premises through one (1) meter.   
 

  

 CAPACITY LIMIT 
 
The amount of installed heating capacity shall be determined in accordance with 
current recognized standard practices in the industry. The actual installed capacity (in 
excess of 1,500 watts) shall not exceed by more than fifteen percent (15%) the amount 
of capacity so determined. 
 

  

 CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
 

           Alternating current, sixty (60) Hz, single-or three-phase, at secondary voltages 
offered by the Company, and as further described in the Company’s SECTION 5 – 
RULES AND REGULATIONS of this tariff. 
 

  
 

T 

 NET MONTHLY RATE PER METER 
 

Basic Service Charge:           $ 125.00 
 

  

  Energy Charge: Summer Winter 
First 250 hours x kW of Demand $ 0.05751  $ 0.03577 
Next 150 hours x kW of Demand $ 0.03371  $ 0.03096 
Over 400 hours x kW of Demand     $ 0.01885         $ 0.02260 
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SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES 
RATE LSH – LARGE DEMAND SECONDARY HEAT SERVICE (continued) 

 

 NET MONTHLY RATE PER METER (continued) 
 

  

  Demand Charge: Summer Winter 
Per kW     $ 6.39           $ 4.20 
 

  

  Summer:  Applicable during the four (4) monthly billing periods of June through 
September. 

  

  Winter:  Applicable during the eight (8) monthly billing periods of October through 
May. 

  

  Reactive Demand Charge:                           $ 0.50 per kVar 
 

  

  Transformer Ownership Credit:                $ 0.30 per kW 
 

  

 ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES AND RIDERS 
 
 The above rates are subject to: 
 

1. ETA – Electric Tax Adjustment clause 

2. TCR – Transmission Cost Recovery clause 

3. ECA – Energy Cost Adjustment clause 

4. EECR – Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery clause 

5. SI – Step Increase Adjustment rider 

6. TERM – Tax Expense Refund Mechanism 

  
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 BILLING DEMAND 
 

The billing demand for any month as shown by or computed from the readings of 
the Company’s demand meter for the fifteen (15)-minute period of the Customer’s 
greatest use during the month, determined to the nearest kW, but not less than 200 kW. 

  
 
 

T 
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SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES 
RATE LSH – LARGE DEMAND SECONDARY HEAT SERVICE (continued) 

 

 REACTIVE DEMAND CHARGE 
 
 A reactive demand charge shall be made for each kVar by which the Customer’s 
maximum reactive demand in kVar is greater than fifty percent (50%) of the Customer’s 
maximum kW demand in the same month.   
 

  

 MINIMUM CHARGE 
 
 The minimum charge shall be the total of the Basic Service Charge and billing 
demand charges for the Billing Demand for that month. 
 

  

 LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
 
 A late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month shall be 
added to the past due amount if the bill is not paid by the due date. 

 

  

 TRANSFORMER OWNERSHIP CREDIT 
 
 Should the Customer elect to furnish transformers that would normally be 
furnished by the Company, the Customer will receive a credit, listed above, per kW of 
billing demand. 
 

  

 ADJUSTMENT FOR PRIMARY METERING 
 
 The Company may, at its sole option, install the metering equipment on the high-
voltage side of the service transformers. In that event, the Customer’s metered demand 
and energy shall be decreased by one and two-tenths percent (1.2%) and such 
decreased quantities shall be the basis of billing the charges hereunder. 
 

  

 GENERAL 
 
 Service hereunder is subject to the Electric Service Policies of the Company and 
any applicable adjustment clauses and riders included in this electric tariff schedule. 

  
 
 

T 
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SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES 
RATE MWP – MUNICIPAL WATER PUMPING SERVICE 

 

 AVAILABLE 
 

 Service under this rate is available to municipal, county, state and federal 
governments or agencies in South Dakota. This service is not available for resale, 
standby, supplemental or temporary service. 
 

  

 APPLICATION 
 
 Applicable to all electric service required for municipal water and sewage 
pumping and treatment plants, by municipal, county, state and federal governments or 
agencies.  
 

  

 CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
 

Alternating current, sixty (60) Hz, single- or three (3)-phase, at secondary 
voltages offered by the Company, and as further described in the Company’s 
SECTION 5 – RULES AND REGULATIONS of this tariff. 
 

  
 

T 

 NET MONTHLTY RATE PER METER 
 

Basic Service Charge:                       $ 10.00 
 

  

  Energy Charge: Summer Winter 
 All kWh                                     $ 0.07497         $ 0.06715 
 

  
 

  Summer: Applicable during the four (4) monthly billing periods of June 
through September. 

 

  

  Winter: Applicable during the eight (8) monthly billing periods of 
October through May. 
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SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES 
RATE GEP – GENERAL ENERGY SERVICE PUBLIC AUTHORITY 

 

 AVAILABLE 
 

 Service under this rate is available to municipal, county, state and federal 
governments or agencies in South Dakota whose demand is less than 200 kW. This 
service is not available for resale. This service is available to standby or supplementary 
service, under written agreement only, in conjunction with applicable Company riders for 
such service. 
 

  

 APPLICATION 
 
 Applicable to all electric service required on premises by municipal, county, state 
and federal governments or agencies. 
 

  

 CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
 
Alternating current, sixty (60) Hz, single- or three (3)-phase, at secondary 

voltages offered by the Company, and as further described in the Company’s SECTION 
5 – RULES AND REGULATIONS of this tariff. 
 

  
 

T 

 NET MONTHLTY RATE PER METER 
 

Basic Service Charge:                                 $10.00 
 

  

  Energy Charge:   Per kWh 
 Summer  
  First 4,000 kWh   $ 0.08139 
  Over 4,000 kWh   $ 0.06170 
 Winter 
  First 4,000 kWh   $ 0.07548 
  Over 4,000 kWh   $ 0.06170 
    
Summer: Applicable during the four (4) monthly billing periods of June 

through September. 
 
Winter: Applicable during the eight (8) monthly billing periods of October 

through May. 
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SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES 
RATE RST – RESIDENTIAL TIME-OF-USE SERVICE 

 

 AVAILABLE 
 

 Service under this rate is available to any Residential South Dakota Customer 
for use in a single-family dwelling unit. This service is not available for resale, standby 
or supplemental service. 
 

  

 APPLICATION 
 
 Service under this rate schedule will be furnished only to a single occupancy 
dwelling. In the case of multifamily dwellings with two (2) or more living units, where 
service to each individual unit is metered separately, electricity used for hallway lighting 
and other incidental uses in connection with the operation of such buildings may be 
served under this rate and may be connected to one (1) of the apartment meters.   
 

  

  Where a portion of a dwelling is used regularly for business or professional 
purposes, the premises will be classified as Non-Residential and the appropriate price 
schedule applied. However, if the service for Residential purposes can be metered 
separately through appropriate wiring, the Residential classification will be applied to 
such service. 
 

  

  Service in this classification is not available for fraternity houses, multiple 
dwellings with two (2) or more distinct living quarters, or rooming houses with more 
than four (4) rooms occupied by persons not members of the Customer's immediate 
family. 
 

  

  Service in the classification is not available to unattached structures or other 
separately-served facilities on residential premises and shall be served under a 
qualifying non-residential rate. 
 

  

 CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
 

           Alternating current, sixty (60) Hz, single-phase, at secondary voltages offered 
by the Company, and as further described in the Company’s SECTION 5 – RULES 
AND REGULATIONS of this tariff. 

  
 

T 
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SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES 
RATE GET – GENERAL ENERGY TIME-OF-USE SERVICE 

 

 AVAILABLE 
 

 Service under this rate is available to any Non-Residential South Dakota 
Customer whose demand is less than 200 kW. This service is not available for resale. 
This service is available to standby or supplemental service, under written agreement 
only, in conjunction with applicable Company riders for such service. 
 

  
 
 

C 

 APPLICATION 
 
 Applicable for firm use of the Company’s electric service furnished to a single 
Premises through one (1) meter. 
 

  

 CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
 

           Alternating current, sixty (60) Hz, single- or three (3)-phase, at secondary 
voltages offered by the Company, and as further described in the Company’s SECTION 
5 – RULES AND REGULATIONS of this tariff. 
 

  
 

T 

 NET MONTHLTY RATE PER METER 
 

  

  Basic Service Charge: $14.50 
 

   

  Energy Charge: 
On-Peak 
Off-Peak  
All Other 
 

  Summer 
$ 0.19339 
$ 0.05261 
$ 0.09001 
 

   Winter 
$ 0.06397 
$ 0.05221 
$ 0.06397 
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SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES 
RATE GDT – GENERAL DEMAND TIME-OF-USE SERVICE 

 

 AVAILABLE 
 

 Service under this rate is available to any Non-Residential South Dakota 
Customer whose demand is less than 200 kW. This service is not available for resale. 
This service is available to standby or supplementary service, under written agreement 
only, in conjunction with applicable Company riders for such service. 
 

  
 
 

C 

 APPLICATION 
 

 Applicable for firm use of the Company’s electric service furnished to a single 
Premises through one (1) meter.   
 

  

 CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
 

          Alternating current, sixty (60) Hz, single- or three (3)-phase, at secondary 
voltages offered by the Company, and as further described in the Company’s SECTION 
5 – RULES AND REGULATIONS of this tariff. 
 

  
 

T 

 NET MONTHLY RATE PER METER 
 

  

  Basic Service Charge: $ 80.00 
 

   

  Energy Charge:
 Summer
 Winter 

On-Peak  
Off-Peak  
All Other  

 

  Summer 
$ 0.13741 
$ 0.03996 
$ 0.06827 

   Winter 
$ 0.04285 
$ 0.03747 
$ 0.04285 

  
 
 

  Demand Charge: 
Per kW 

Summer 
$ 2.88 

Winter 
$ 2.67 
 

  

  Summer: Applicable during the four (4) monthly billing periods of June through 
September. 

 

  

  Winter: Applicable during the eight (8) monthly billing periods of October through 
May. 
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SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES 
RATE GDT – GENERAL DEMAND TIME-OF-USE SERVICE (continued) 

 

 

 NET MONTHLY RATE PER METER (continued) 
 

  

  On-Peak Hours: Hours between 1:00 p.m. and 6:00 p.m. Monday through Friday. 
 

Excluding the United States legal holidays of New Year's Day, Memorial 
Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. 

 
Off-Peak Hours: Hours between 10:00 p.m. and 8:00 a.m. every day. 
 
All Other Hours: All hours not included in the definition of On-Peak or Off-Peak 

Hours. 
 

  

  Transformer Ownership Credit: $ 0.30 per kW 
 

   

 ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES AND RIDERS 
 
 The above rates are subject to: 
 

1. ETA – Electric Tax Adjustment clause 

2. TCR – Transmission Cost Recovery clause 

3. ECA – Energy Cost Adjustment clause 

4. EECR – Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery clause 

5. SI – Step Increase Adjustment rider 

6. TERM – Tax Expense Refund Mechanism 

 

  
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 BILLING DEMAND 
 
          The billing demand for any month as shown by or computed from the readings of 
the Company’s demand meter for the fifteen (15)-minute period of the Customer’s 
greatest use during the month, determined to the nearest kW, but not less than twenty 
(20) kW. 

  
 
 

T 
T 
T 
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SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES 
RATE LPT – LARGE PRIMARY DEMAND TIME-OF-USE SERVICE  

 

 AVAILABLE 
 

 Service under this rate is available to any Non-Residential South Dakota 
Customer. This service is not available for resale. This service is available to standby or 
supplementary service, under written agreement only, in conjunction with applicable 
Company riders for such service.      
 

  

 APPLICATION 
 

 Applicable for firm use of the Company’s electric service furnished to a single 
Premises through one (1) meter.   
 

  

 CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
 

           Alternating current, sixty (60) Hz, single- or three (3)-phase, at primary voltages 
offered by the Company, and as further described in the Company’s SECTION 5 – 
RULES AND REGULATIONS of this tariff. 
 

  
 

T 

 NET MONTHLY RATE PER METER 
 

  

  Basic Service Charge: $ 200.00 

 

   

  Energy Charge per kWh: 
On-Peak 
Off-Peak  
All Other 

  Summer 
$ 0.09424 
$ 0.02275 
$ 0.04264 

   Winter 
$ 0.02731 
$ 0.02356 
$ 0.02731 
 

  
 

  Demand Charge per kW: 
For the first 600 kW 
For the next 10,400 kW 
For all additional kW 

 

  Summer 
  $13.43 
  $11.21 
  $  9.95 
 

   Winter 
   $11.69 
   $  9.49 
   $  8.42 

  

  Summer: Applicable during the four (4) monthly billing periods of June through 
September. 

 

  

  Winter: Applicable during the eight (8) monthly billing periods of October through 
May. 

  

~ MIDAMERICAN 
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SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES 
RATE LPT – LARGE PRIMARY DEMAND TIME-OF-USE SERVICE (continued) 

 

 

 NET MONTHLY RATE PER METER (continued) 
 

  

  On-Peak Hours: Hours between 1:00 p.m. and 6:00 p.m. Monday through Friday. 
 

Excluding the United States legal holidays of New Year's Day, Memorial 
Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. 

 
Off-Peak Hours: Hours between 10:00 p.m. and 8:00 a.m. every day. 
 
All Other Hours: All hours not included in the definition of On-Peak or Off-Peak 

Hours. 
 

  

  Reactive Demand Charge: $ 0.49 per kVar  
 

  

  Transformer Ownership Credit: $ 0.30 per kW 
 

   

 ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES AND RIDERS 
 
 The above rates are subject to: 
 

1. ETA – Electric Tax Adjustment clause 

2. TCR – Transmission Cost Recovery clause 

3. ECA – Energy Cost Adjustment clause 

4. EECR – Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery clause 

5. SI – Step Increase Adjustment rider 

6. TERM – Tax Expense Refund Mechanism 

  
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  
BILLING DEMAND 
 
          The billing demand for any month as shown by or computed from the readings of 
the Company’s demand meter for the fifteen (15)-minute period of the Customer’s 
greatest use during the month, determined to the nearest kW, but not less than 200 kW. 

  
 
 
 

T 
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SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES 
RATE LPT – LARGE PRIMARY DEMAND TIME-OF-USE SERVICE (continued) 

 

 

 REACTIVE DEMAND CHARGE 
 
 A reactive demand charge shall be made for each kVar by which the Customer’s 
maximum reactive demand in kVar is greater than fifty 50 percent (50%) of the 
Customer’s maximum kW demand in the same month.   
 

  
 
 

T 

 MINIMUM CHARGE 
 
 The minimum charge shall be the total of the Basic Service Charge and billing 
demand charges for the Billing Demand for that month. 
 

  

 LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
 
 A late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month shall be 
added to the past due amount if the bill is not paid by the due date. 
 

  

 TRANSFORMER OWNERSHIP CREDIT 
 
 Should the Customer elect to furnish transformers that would normally be 
furnished by the Company, the Customer will receive a credit, listed above, per kW of 
billing demand. 
 

  

 ADJUSTMENT FOR SECONDARY METERING 
 
 The Company may, at its sole option, install the metering equipment on the low-
voltage side of the service transformers. In that event, the Customer’s metered demand 
and energy shall be increased by one and two-tenths percent (1.2%) and such increased 
quantities shall be the basis of billing the charges hereunder. 
 

  

 GENERAL 
 
 Service hereunder is subject to the Electric Service Policies of the Company and 
applicable clauses and riders included in this electric tariff schedule. 
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SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES 
RATE QF – COGENERATION & SMALL POWER PRODUCTION FACILITIES 

(continued) 
 

 

 ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS 
 
Administrative Rules:  Qualifying Facilities must comply with all applicable rules of the 
South Dakota Public Utilities Commission. 
 

Excess Production:  The owner or operator of a Qualifying Facility may elect to deliver 
all of the Qualifying Facility’s production to the Company under this rate schedule, or 
may elect to deliver a portion of the production in excess of the Qualifying Facility’s own 
requirements but may not alternate between such elections except that the election may 
be revised after twelve (12) months have elapsed. 
 
Permits and Inspection Fees: The Qualifying Facility shall secure without cost to the 
Company all necessary permits for the installation and operation of the electrical wiring 
and equipment on the Qualifying Facility’s premises and to the point of interconnection.  
If the Qualifying Facility is not the owner of the premises, or of intervening property 
between the premises and the Company's lines, the Qualifying Facility shall obtain from 
the proper owner, or owners, the necessary easement for the installation and 
maintenance on said premises or such intervening property of all wiring and other 
electrical equipment required for sale of electricity to the Company. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

T 
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SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES 
CLAUSE TCR – TRANSMISSION COST RECOVERY 

 

 APPLICABLE 
 
 To all price schedules for electric service. The Transmission Cost Recovery (TCR) 
factor will be applied to all kWh sales for all rate classes, under retail electric rate 
schedules. The cost recovery factor is applied monthly to base kWh units, for all 
Customer classes, for the purpose of billing. The TCR factor shall be applied as a 
separate charge. The cost recovery factors shall be determined annually per the formula 
below and shall apply monthly to bills. All provisions of the Customer’s current applicable 
rate schedule will apply in addition to this charge. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 

T 

 TRANSMISSION COST RECOVERY FACTOR:  
 

Annually, the TCR factor for a Customer class shall be calculated as follows: 
 

Where: 

  

 
Tc = 

(M – E - O) x Rc ± Ac 

 Sc 
 

  

 Tc = Transmission Cost Recovery Charge Per kWh: The amount in dollars per kWh, 
rounded to the nearest $0.00001, to be charged for each kWh in any monthly 
billing period to Customer class “c” for forecasted transmission costs allocated 
to the Customer class “c”. 
 

  

 M = MISO costs in Dollars:  The sum of the forecasted MISO Schedule 10, 
Schedule 10-FERC, Schedule 26 and Schedule 26-A costs assessed to 
MidAmerican on behalf of its South Dakota retail load each year.  
 

  

 E = MISO Schedule 26 and Schedule 26-A A&G Revenues in Dollars:  The portion 
of total Company transmission administrative and general expense recovered 
under MISO Schedule 26 and MISO Schedule 26-A included in M.     
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SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES 
CLAUSE TCR – TRANSMISSION COST RECOVERY (continued) 

 

 

 TRANSMISSION COST RECOVERY FACTOR (continued): 
 

  

 O = MISO Schedule 26 and Schedule 26-A Return Adjustment: The difference 
between the MISO-authorized return and the South Dakota authorized return 
for the cost attributable to MidAmerican associated with the Company’s cost-
shared transmission investments recovered under MISO Schedule 26 and 
MISO Schedule 26-A included in M.  
 

  

 Rc = Class Allocation: The allocated share to Customer class “c” based on 12-CP 
methodology using the actual class and total retail peak demands and kWh 
sales from the most recent calendar year historical period for which such data 
is available. 
 

  

 Ac = Annual Adjustment Factor in Dollars:  The over- or under-collection for 
Customer class “c” for the previous year calculated as the actual transmission 
expenses attributable to Customer class “c” compared to actual revenue 
recovery from the Transmission Cost Recovery Charge for Customer class “c” 
from the previous twelve (12)-month period ending in December. 
 

  
 
 

T 

 Sc = Retail Sales in kWh:  The normal weather South Dakota jurisdictional retail 
sales for Customer class “c” as forecasted by MidAmerican for the upcoming 
year in which Tc will be used.  
 

  

 

 RECONCILIATION 
 
          Beginning on or before February 15, 2016, and continuing each year thereafter 
where the Transmission Cost Recovery clause remains in effect, the Company shall 
include an annual reconciliation report with its proposed rates for April 1. Such filing shall 
reconcile actual Transmission Cost Recovery costs allowed and actual Customer class 
revenues collected for the previous twelve (12) months ending December. The 
reconciliation amount including carrying costs shall be the adjustment factor “A” defined 
above and included in the calculation of new rates. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 

T 
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SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES 

CLAUSE TERM – TAX EXPENSE REFUND MECHANISM (continued) 
 

  

 
RECONCILATION (continued) 
 

  

TERMc = (RAc + RI) / Sc 

 
  

Where: 
 

  

 RAc = Reconciliation Adjustment for each class equal to the 
difference between the actual credits under this clause during 
the Effective Period with the expected TERM revenues for the 
same Effective Period for each class. 
 

  

 RI = Reconciliation Interest at an annual rate of seven percent (7%) 
accrued on the RA since the ending of the previous Effective 
Period until the end of the new Effective Period. 
 

 T 

The length of the Effective Period for the new TERM factors shall be 
dependent on the magnitude of the Reconciliation Adjustment. 

 
No later than ninety (90) days after the end of any subsequent Effective 

Period, the Company shall file a corresponding reconciliation repeating the steps 
used for the initial Effective Period, including the calculation and application of new 
TERM factors for the applicable customer classes. Subsequent reconciliations and 
Effective Periods shall continue until the sum of unreconciled amounts for all 
customer classes is equal or less than + $5,000, at which time the TERM refund shall 
be considered complete for all classes. 
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SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES 
CLAUSE ECA – ENERGY COST ADJUSTMENT (continued) 

 

 ENERGY COST ADJUSTMENT FACTOR (continued) 
 

  

 Component Definitions 
           All references to account numbers mean the Uniform System of Accounts 
for Electric Utilities. 
 

  

 E = monthly Energy Cost Adjustment factor, calculated annually and reviewed 
quarterly. 

 

  

 A = the cumulative account balance at the beginning of the year of any excess or 
deficiency which arises out of the difference between the actual South Dakota 
jurisdictional cost of energy (C) and the actual recovery from the Energy Cost 
Adjustment clause applied to actual jurisdictional electric energy consumed 
(J). 

 
Annually, the Company will reconcile actual costs with actual recoveries and 
establish a new factor A and set factor D to zero. The new factor A will be 
updated in the annual calculation of the new Energy Cost Adjustment factor 
E. 
 

  

 C = the South Dakota jurisdictional cost of energy will include: 

• Natural gas used for electrical generation and fossil fuel in account 501or 
transferred from account 151 to account 501 or 547, plus consumable 
chemicals in account 502 used to reduce fossil fuel emissions. 

• Nuclear fuel in account 518 which is not already included in fossil fuel. 

• The cost of contract, emergency, economy and wholesale energy 
purchased in accounts 555, 565, or 575, less the energy revenue 
recovered from sales as entered in account 447. 

• The cost of energy will be adjusted by ninety percent (90%) of the 
revenues from the sale of renewable energy credits, carbon dioxide 
credits or other environmentally related benefits associated with 
MidAmerican Energy’s renewable power projects as entered into account 
456. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

T 

 
 

~ Ml DAME RICAN 
,~ ENERGY COMPANY. 



 

 

 

Date Filed:  August 23, 2021 August 4, 2014 Effective Date:  September 30, 2021 July 13, 2015 
Docket No. EL14-072  
  Issued By: Timothy J. Whipple Naomi G. Czachura  
  Vice President, General Counsel  

MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY SOUTH DAKOTA ELECTRIC TARIFF SCHEDULE NO. 2 
P.O. Box 4350 SD P.U.C. Sec. No. 3 
Davenport, Iowa  52808-4350 1st Revised Original Sheet No. 81 
 Canceling Original Sheet No. 81 
 

 

SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES 
RIDER SI – STEP INCREASE ADJUSTMENT 

 

 APPLICABLE 
 
 To all rates for electric service in South Dakota, except Rate SAL. The monthly 
rates shown on the specific tariff pages for Rate SAL include the step increases for that 
Customer group. 
 
STEP INCREASE ADJUSTMENT 
 
 Step Increase Adjustment factors are applied to electric service for the purpose 
of phasing in MidAmerican’s approved increase in revenue using a two (2)-step 
approach. Step Increase Adjustment factors are billed on a dollar per kWh basis at the 
amounts shown below: 
 

Step 1 

From July 13, 2015 until MidAmerican files a 
notice with the Commission that all units of 
the Highland wind project and the entirety of 
the Southland substation project have been 
placed in service 

 
 

$(0.00167) 

Step 2 

After MidAmerican files notice that all units of 
the Highland wind project and the entirety of 
the Southland substation project have been 
placed in service which shall occur no later 
than December 31, 2015 

 
 
$0.00000 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

T 
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SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES 
RIDER EF – EXCESS FACILITIES 

 

 AVAILABLE 
 
          To all Customers in all systems of the Company’s electric service area. 
 

  

 APPLICABLE 
 
           To all electric rates. 
 
 Unless stated otherwise in the rate or price schedule, the Company will supply 
service: 

• At a single point of delivery. 

• To a load equal to the maximum demand of the Customer as specified in the 
rate or price schedule under which the Customer is being served. 

• At one (1) standard voltage. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

T 

  In the event facilities in excess of a normal installation as defined in “Standard 
Service” within subsection “Technical and Operational Requirements” of Section 5 of this 
Tariff are requested by the Customer, or are found to be required to serve the Customer's 
load, the Company shall furnish, install, and maintain such facilities, subject to the 
following conditions: 
 

  

 • The type, extent, and location of such facilities shall be determined by 
agreement between the Company and the Customer. The right to trim and 
remove trees and other vegetation as deemed necessary by the Company to 
provide reliable service. 

• Such facilities furnished by the Company shall be the property of the 
Company. 
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SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES 
RIDER SPS – STANDBY AND SUPPLEMENTARY POWER SERVICE 

 

 AVAILABLE 
 
 To all Non-Residential South Dakota Customers having their own generation 
facilities provided the Company has sufficient capacity available in production, 
transmission, and distribution facilities to provide such service at the location where the 
service is requested. 
 

  

 APPLICABLE 
 
 Service under this Rider is required for any South Dakota electric Non-Residential 
Customer that: 

• Has on-site parallel distributed generation systems with a capacity over 100 
kW. 

• Is normally supplied wholly or partially by a source of power other than the 
Company’s electric system. 

• Utilizes the Company’s electric system for Standby and/or Supplementary 
electric service at the Customer's premises. 

• Has Total Load that would result in electric service under one (1) of the 
following Company’s demand service tariffs: 

• Large General Service Rates. 
 
 This Rider is not required where:  

• On-site generation is used only for emergency supply during times of utility 
outage. 

• A Customer requires 100 kW or less of Standby Service and is taking service 
under the Company’s Rate QF – Cogeneration & Small Power Production 
Facilities. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

T 
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SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES 
RIDER SPS – STANDBY AND SUPPLEMENTARY POWER SERVICE (continued) 

 

 CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
 

 Alternating current, sixty (60) Hz, single- or three (3)-phase, at secondary 
voltages offered by the Company, and as further described in the Company’s SECTION 
5 – RULES AND REGULATIONS of this tariff. 
 

  
 

T 

 DESCRIPTION 
 
 Energy provided to the Customer under this rider is limited to energy for 
Scheduled Maintenance, Unscheduled Outages, and Supplementary Service as defined 
below.  The Customer shall not generate and allow energy flow onto the Company’s 
system unless it is separately metered or otherwise permitted in accordance with the 
Company’s Electric Service Policies. 
 
 Supplementary Service is available to any Non-Residential Customer who 
requires additional power requirements beyond that provided by their self-generation. 
 

  

 DEFINITIONS 
 

Backup Energy means the energy actually delivered by the Company for Customer’s 
scheduled or unscheduled outage of Customer-owned generation equipment. 
 
Contracted Base Demand means the quantity specified in the Customer’s electric 
service agreement as the maximum amount of Standby Service the company is 
obligated to supply.   
 
ECA means the Energy Cost Adjustment clause. 
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SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES 
RIDER SPS – STANDBY AND SUPPLEMENTARY POWER SERVICE (continued) 

 

 DEFINITIONS (Continued) 
 

Forced Outage Rate means the unplanned generator outage expressed as a 
percentage. For the first twelve (12) months, such rate shall be the EFORd Class 
published on the Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc. (MISO) website 
most similar to Customer’s generation. For Customer generation that is a combined 
heat and power gas turbine, Company presumes a forced outage rate equivalent to 
the MISO EFORd for Combined Cycle unless Customer documents a different 
outage rate. For Customer generation that is a combined heat and power 
reciprocating engine, Company presumes a forced outage rate equivalent to the 
MISO EFORd for Diesel Engines, unless Customer documents a different outage 
rate. For subsequent twelve (12)-month periods, the EFORd shall be the actual 
unplanned generator outage for the Customer’s generating facilities for the previous 
twelve (12) month period. The actual unplanned generator outage for Customer’s 
generating facilities shall be calculated as the number of hours the generator was not 
available in the prior twelve (12)-month period, divided by 8,760 hours. 

 
Generator Meter means the meter(s) used to measure the electrical output of the 
Customer’s generating facilities. 
 
Main Meter means the meter(s) installed between the Company and the Customer. 
 
Scheduled Maintenance means the energy or energy and capacity supplied by the 
Company during planned maintenance of the Customer’s non-utility source of electric 
energy supply.  The energy or energy and capacity shall be prearranged by the 
Customer with the Company as specified in Scheduled Outage Coordination 
provision in this rider. 
 
Standard Electric Service Rate means the Company’s rate or price schedule under 
which the Customer’s Total Load would be served.  
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SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES 
RIDER SPS – STANDBY AND SUPPLEMENTARY POWER SERVICE (continued) 

 

 STANDBY SERVICE 
 

NET MONTHLY RATE 
 
Monthly Service Charge  
Billed at Customer’s Standard Electric Service Rate 

 
   

Reservation Fees* Contracted Base Demand Charge 

Generation Service $11.03 per kW per month x Forced 
Outage Rate  

 
Transmission Service $1.21 per kW per month x Forced 

Outage Rate or 
 
 $1.21 per kW per month for 
 Generation over five (5) MW** 
 
 
Distribution Service                                     $2.00 per kW per month 
   
 
Reactive Demand $0.50 per kVar 
 

 

           **Any Customer that can successfully demonstrate reduced use of the 
transmission system when called upon by MISO shall share in any resulting reduced 
rates MidAmerican receives from MISO. 
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SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES 
RIDER SPS – STANDBY AND SUPPLEMENTARY POWER SERVICE (continued) 

 

 STANDBY SERVICE (continued) 
 
Where the Forced Outage Rate shall be set to the: 

• MISO Pooled EFORd for generation installed most similar to Customer’s 
generation for the first twelve (12) months of the Electric Service 
Agreement. 
 

• Actual Forced Outage Rate for Customer’s generating facilities 
experienced in the prior twelve (12)-month period for the subsequent 
twelve (12)-month periods, adjusted annually. 

 
Scheduled Standby Usage Rates* 
Demand under daily Rider SPS reservation fees and energy charges under the 
Customer’s Standard Electric Service Rate as recorded by the Main Meter and 
applied as follows: 
 
Daily Demand Charge  
Per kW for maximum demand for  
standby period, the sum of the 
Generation Service and Transmission 

Service Reservation Fees                      ($11.03 + $1.21)  30.4167 
 
Energy Charge Energy Charge Rate 
 
Reactive Demand kVar Demand Charge Rate 
 
 

          *During any billing period in which the Customer utilizes scheduled standby 
energy and capacity, the Customer shall be billed the greater of Customer’s Reservation 
Fees or Scheduled Standby Demand Charges for that billing period.  
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SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES 
RIDER SPS – STANDBY AND SUPPLEMENTARY POWER SERVICE (continued) 

 

 STANDBY SERVICE (continued) 
 
Unscheduled Usage Rates 
The greater of: 

• Energy charges included under the Customer’s Standard Electric Service 
Rate based on energy usage recorded by the Main Meter. 

• MISO LMP + ten percent (10%) for period of Unscheduled Outage based 
on demand and energy usage recorded by the Main Meter.  

 
Rates, Adjustments and Clauses 
           As applicable in Customer’s Standard Electric Service Rate, including 
Reactive Demand Charges. The ECA and TCR clauses shall not apply to charges 
billed under MISO LMP. 

 
Minimum Charge 

 Monthly bills shall include: 

• Standard Electric Service Rate monthly basic service or monthly service 
charges 

• Reservation fees based on Contracted Base Demand 
 

Payment 
 Bills are due and payable within twenty (20) days from the date the bill is 
rendered to the Customer. A late payment charge of one and one-half percent 
(1.5%) per month shall be added to the past due amount if the bill is not paid by 
the due date. 
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SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES 
RIDER SPS – STANDBY AND SUPPLEMENTARY POWER SERVICE (continued) 

 

 STANDBY SERVICE (continued) 
 

Scheduled Outage Coordination 
 Customer and Company will coordinate planning and the determination of 
a schedule for performance of periodic maintenance of the Customer’s facilities.  
Such maintenance shall be scheduled to avoid summer and winter peaks or 
agreed upon in the Electric Service Agreement.  Scheduled maintenance is 
typically available in April, May, October, and November. The Customer must 
provide at least a thirty (30) day notice of its proposed schedule for scheduled 
maintenance.  Customer may modify the maintenance schedule with thirty (30) 
days’ notice to the Company. 
 
 Scheduled maintenance may not exceed forty-five (45) days in any 
continuous twelve (12)-month period unless otherwise agreed by Company in 
writing.  Any extension of maintenance period may be requested by the Customer 
in writing and shall be responded to by the Company in writing. 
 
 Customers that do not comply with the terms and conditions for qualifying 
maintenance periods will be subject to unscheduled usage charges. 
 
Unscheduled Outage Usage 
 Unscheduled standby is limited to Backup Energy required during a forced 
outage of the Customer’s self-generation. The Customer is allowed to use 
unscheduled standby service up to the number of hours equivalent to the Forced 
Outage Rate multiplied by 8,760 hours in a twelve (12)-month period without 
incurring additional Supplementary power charges.  Riders, terms, and conditions 
for the Customer’s Standard Electric Service Rate shall apply. 
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SECTION 3 – ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES 
RIDER SPS – STANDBY AND SUPPLEMENTARY POWER SERVICE (continued) 

 

 STANDBY SERVICE (continued) 
 

Unscheduled Outage Coordination 
 Unscheduled outage is subject to: 

• Availability. 

• The condition that supply will not seriously impair or jeopardize the 
system. 

• Notification by telephone for loss and restoration of power source. 

• Written follow-up notification within forty-eight (48) hours of loss 
and/or restoration 

 
SUPPLEMENTARY SERVICE 
 

Supplementary Service  
 Billed at Customer’s Standard Electric Service Rate, including its terms, 
conditions, minimum charge, and minimum bill provisions. 
 
Adjustments and Clauses  
 As applicable in Customer’s Standard Electric Service Rate. 
 
Billing   
 Supplementary demand for each demand period shall be the applicable 
demand for tariff service associated with the Main Meter for the billing period. 
 
 Supplementary energy shall be the applicable energy charges for the tariff 
service associated with the Main Meter for the billing period. 
 
Minimum Charge  
 Minimum charge as defined in Customer’s Standard Electric Service Rate. 
 
Payment 
           Bills are due and payable within twenty (20) days from the date the bill is 
rendered to the Customer. A late payment charge of one and one-half percent 
(1.5%) per month shall be added to the past due amount if the bill is not paid by 
the due date. 
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SECTION 5 – RULES AND REGULATIONS (continued) 
Applicable to All Rates and Riders 

 

 

 2.00  CUSTOMER SERVICE POLICIES 
 

  

  2.01  APPLICATION FOR SERVICE 
 

  

  Application Process 
Applications for service may be made: 

• By phone. 

• By mail. 

• In person. 

• On the internet. 
 

All Applicants: 

• Must provide proof of identity. 

• May be required to provide information for a service application. 

• May be required to provide proof of occupancy. 
 

  
 
 
 

D 

  Outstanding Debt 
If, after a review of Company records, an outstanding debt is 

found in the Customer’s name, the Customer: 

• May be required to pay the outstanding debt. 

• May be required to provide a deposit or other form of Credit 
Assurance. 

 
The Company will consider at least a twelve (12) month Payment 

Agreement for the outstanding debt as long as the debt is not part of a 
defaulted Payment Agreement. 

 
           Refusal of service may occur for an Applicant who, although he is 
not personally liable to the Company, is attempting to return service to an 
indebted household and no attempts are forthcoming to liquidate the debt 
of that household. 

 
The Company may refuse to provide service to a Customer under 

conditions specified in “Refusal or Disconnection of Service” within the 
“Customer Service Policies” subsection of this Section 5. 
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SECTION 5 – RULES AND REGULATIONS (continued) 
Applicable to All Rates and Riders 

 

 

 2.00  CUSTOMER SERVICE POLICIES (continued) 
 

  

  2.03  MINIMUM RATE TERM 
 

  

  Customers, having selected a rate adapted to the Customer’s 
requirements, may not change to another rate within a twelve (12)-month period 
unless: 

• The character or conditions of the Customer’s requirements change 
substantially and permanently, or 

• A substantial change affecting the Customer’s service is made in the 
Company’s Tariff. 

 

  
T 

  2.04  ASSIGNMENT OF RATE 
 

  

  Residential 
A Residential Customer will be eligible to receive service pursuant 

to the “Available” sections of Rates RS, RSW, RSH, RSE or RST and will 
remain on the applicable rate until such time as the Customer no longer 
meets those requirements. A Residential Customer may elect to receive 
service under time-of-use rate RST and will be required to remain on the 
time-of-use rate for a minimum of twelve (12) months. 
 
Non-Residential 

A Non-Residential Customer will be eligible to receive service 
pursuant to the “Available” sections of Rates GE, GEH, GD, GDH, GSH, 
GSW, LS, LSH, SS, MWP or GEP and will remain on the applicable rate 
until such time as Customer no longer meets those requirements. A Non-
Residential Customer may elect to receive service under time-of-use 
rates GET, GDT, LPT or SST and will be required to remain on the time-
of-use rate for a minimum term of twelve (12) months. 
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SECTION 5 – RULES AND REGULATIONS (continued) 
Applicable to All Rates and Riders 

 

 

 2.00  CUSTOMER SERVICE POLICIES (continued) 
 

  

  2.07  CREDIT ASSURANCE AT SERVICE APPLICATION 
 

  

  The Company may request a deposit or other form of Credit Assurance 
from any current or prospective Customer. The Company may refuse or 
disconnect service with appropriate notice if the Customer fails to provide 
requested Credit Assurance. 

 
The Company must give notice to the Applicant not less than fifteen (15)  

days preceding the day a deposit or Credit Assurance is required. 
 

  

  Credit Classifications 
"Satisfactory credit" means that within the last year of service the 

Customer has not had service disconnected for nonpayment of a bill for 
services rendered and has received fewer than three (3) disconnection 
notices. The Company may not require an Applicant for service or an 
existing Customer with satisfactory credit to establish or reestablish 
credit. 
 

  

  "Unsatisfactory credit" means the Customer has had one (1) or 
more disconnects in the last year of service, three (3) or more 
disconnection notices in the last year of service, or has an undisputed 
outstanding debt with the Company. The Company may require a 
Customer to reestablish credit if the Customer has unsatisfactory credit. If 
a Customer is unable to pay the full amount of a deposit, the Company 
shall accept payment of the deposit in installments over a period of not 
more than four (4) months. 
 

 T 

  "Unknown credit" means the Customer has no known energy 
purchase experience. The Company may require the Applicant to provide 
other credit information to establish credit, but the Company shall allow 
the Customer to choose the option the Customer prefers. 
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SECTION 5 – RULES AND REGULATIONS (continued) 
Applicable to All Rates and Riders 

 

 

 2.00  CUSTOMER SERVICE POLICIES (continued) 
 

  

  2.08  BILLING FOR SERVICE (continued) 
 

  

  Preferred Due Date 
A preferred due date is available to: 

• All Residential Customers. 

• Non-Residential Customers with usage less than 3,000 kWh per 
month. 

• Other Customers at the Company’s discretion. 
 

  

  The preferred due date: 

• Must be requested by the Customer. 

• May not extend into the next billing cycle. 
 

  

  The preferred due date may be cancelled: 

• Upon Customer request. 

• After the fifth (5th) late payment in a twelve (12)-month period. 
 

  
 

T 

  High Usage Review 
     The Company will provide assistance to any Customer who has 

abnormally high use by: 

• Discussing readily identifiable patterns of usage. 

• Suggesting an energy audit. 

• Identifying sources of conservation information and financial 
assistance that may be available to the Customer. 
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SECTION 5 – RULES AND REGULATIONS (continued) 
Applicable to All Rates and Riders 

 

 

 2.00  CUSTOMER SERVICE POLICIES (continued) 
 

  

  2.09  BUDGET BILLING 
 

  

  Availability 
Budget Billing is available to: 

• All Residential Customers. 

• Non-Residential Customers with usage less than 3,000 kWh per 
month. 

• Other Customers at the Company’s discretion. 
 

  

  Entry to Plan 
         Customers may begin Budget Billing at any time. 
 

  

  Budget Computation Method 
The monthly budget payment for Budget Billing plan Customers is 

derived by estimating a Customer’s usage for the next twelve (12)-month 
period and dividing that amount by twelve (12). The estimation method 
uses a twenty-four (24)-month history at the Premises in question as well 
as other factors, such as weather and prices. The Budget Billing amount 
for new Premises is estimated based on tariff rate code and geographic 
location. 
 

  
 

T 
 

T 

  Periodic Adjustments 
The monthly Budget Billing amount will be recomputed at least 

annually and may be recomputed: 

• When requested by the Customer. 

• When changes in price and/or consumption result in an 
estimated budget amount that differs by ten percent (10%) and 
$10 or more from the current budget amount. 

 
            At the Customer’s annual review, the Budget Billing amount 
changes regardless of the amount of change. 
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SECTION 5 – RULES AND REGULATIONS (continued) 
Applicable to All Rates and Riders 

 

 

 2.00  CUSTOMER SERVICE POLICIES (continued) 
 

  

  2.10  PAYMENT FOR SERVICE 
 

Bill payment options include: 

• US Mail. 

• Automatic withdrawal from the Customer’s bank account. 

• Automated phone system or Company phone representative. 

• Company website. 

• Electronic payment. 

• Company office. 

• Authorized walk-in payment location – third-party processor may 
charge the Customer directly for any transaction fees. 

• Credit and debit card – third-party processor may charge the 
Customer directly for any transaction fees. 

• Other options may be added as they become available. 
 
            Physically delivered payments are considered received the same day.  
Electronic payments are considered received when the electronic payment 
notification is received. Bills are considered paid timely if paid on or before the 
due date of the bill. 
 

Failure to receive a bill will in no way exempt a Customer from obligation 
to make payments within the regular specified time. 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

D 

  Late Payment 
            Late payment charges of one and one-half percent (1.5%) will be 
charged on unpaid balances.  
 
            One (1) late payment charge will be forgiven each calendar year. 
The Customer will be notified on the next bill when the forgiveness has 
been granted. 
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SECTION 5 – RULES AND REGULATIONS (continued) 
Applicable to All Rates and Riders 

 

 

 2.00  CUSTOMER SERVICE POLICIES (continued) 
 

  

  
 

2.11  PAYMENT AGREEMENT (PA) (continued) 
 

  

  Agreements 
   The Company shall provide a signed copy of the Payment 

Agreement when the Customer makes the agreement in person. 
 
   The Company shall render a written document to the Customer 

within three (3) days of making an agreement over the telephone or 
through electronic transmission. The document shall be considered 
rendered when deposited in the U.S. mail with postage prepaid. If 
delivery is by other than U.S. mail, the document shall be considered 
rendered to the Customer when delivered to the last-known address of 
the person responsible for payment for the service. The written document 
will state: 

• The terms and conditions of the Payment Agreement. 

• The address and a toll-free number to reach a qualified 
representative. 

• That by making the first payment, the Customer confirms 
acceptance of the terms of the oral or electronic agreement. 
 

  
D 
D 
 
 
 

D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
 
 
 
 

D 
D 

  Defaulted Payment Agreement 
           If the Customer fails to pay the current monthly bill plus the 
Payment Agreement installment amount, the Agreement will be in default. 
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SECTION 5 – RULES AND REGULATIONS (continued) 
Applicable to All Rates and Riders 

 

 

 3.00  TECHNICAL AND OPERATIONAL REQUIREMENTS (continued) 
 

  

  3.04  CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES (continued) 
 

  

  Customer-owned Equipment 
The Customer is solely responsible for installation, maintenance 

and replacement of facilities for all Customer-owned equipment. 
Customer equipment shall not negatively impact other Customers in the 
area. 

 
If the Customer has motors, computers, electronic or electrical 

equipment that may be damaged by irregularities or interruption of 
service, the Customer is responsible for the purchase and installation of 
suitable protective equipment. Protection should be in accordance with 
NEC or other guidelines for all types of meters motors and other 
equipment. 

 
The following are conditions under which motors and other 

equipment may require protection: 

• Overload. 

• Loss of voltage. 

• High or low voltage. 

• Loss of phase(s) (e.g., single phasing). 

• Re-establishment of service after any of the foregoing phase 
reversal. 

• Motors that cannot be subjected to full voltage on starting. 

• Harmonics or wave form irregularities. 
 
The Customer shall install all Customer-owned electrical 

equipment and protection devices: 

• In accordance with the National Electrical Code, National 
Electrical Safety Code, applicable laws, rules, and regulations. 

• Acceptable to and approved by the governmental inspection 
authority having jurisdiction in the territory in which the 
Customer’s Premises is located. 

• In accordance with the Company’s standards.  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

C 
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SECTION 5 – RULES AND REGULATIONS (continued) 
Applicable to All Rates and Riders 

 

 

 4.00  EXPANSION OF ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM (continued) 
 

  

  4.03  GENERAL 
 
The Company’s electric Distribution System includes both overhead and 

underground facilities. 
 

  

  Distribution System Expansions will normally be made by construction of 
additional overhead facilities except: 

• In newly platted residential developments. 

• In other Company-designated underground areas. 
 

  

  Overhead facilities will not normally be constructed into areas designated 
by the Company for underground facilities except: 

• Electric supply lines bringing power to the area, principally three 
(3)-phase feeder lines. 

• Transmission lines. 
 

  
 
 

T 

  Electrical Line Extensions required for Temporary Electric Service and 
Speculative Electric Service are addressed under the “Additional Requirements 
for Temporary Electric Service” and “Additional Requirements for Speculative 
Electric Service” within this subsection “Expansion of Electric Distribution 
System.” 

 

  

  Distribution System Expansions and Service Lines (except commercial 
underground service lines) shall remain the sole property of the Company, 
regardless of any Customer Refundable Advance or Nonrefundable Contribution. 
Commercial underground service lines shall be owned by the Customer. 

 

  

  The procedure to order Electrical Line Extensions and/or Service Lines is 
contained in the Company’s Electric Service Manual, available at 
www.midamericanenergy.com. 
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SECTION 5 – RULES AND REGULATIONS (continued) 
Applicable to All Rates and Riders 

 

 

 4.00  EXPANSION OF ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM (continued) 
 

  

  4.12  ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR TEMPORARY ELECTRIC SERVICE 
 

An Applicant requesting Temporary Electric Service is subject to the 
provisions in this subsection, “Expansion of Electric Distribution System.”  In 
addition to right-of-way, easements, and Permit Fees, the Applicant shall pay the 
cost of installation and removal of temporary Electrical Line Extension, Service 
Line, and any other facilities of a temporary nature, less the salvage value of 
facilities removed, as a Nonrefundable Contribution.  Such costs associated with 
the temporary facilities shall not be offset by Revenue Credit. 

 
           Estimated Construction Costs for any portion of the Electrical Line 
Extension that is not of a temporary nature may be offset by Revenue Credit and 
any remaining cost paid separately as a Refundable Advance.  The Company 
shall not be required to make any refunds to the Temporary Electric Service 
Customer for Service Line attachments made after the Temporary Electric 
Service Customer’s service is removed. 
 
               A Customer taking temporary service shall pay the regular rates 
applicable to the class of service which is provided. 
 

  

  4.13 ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR SPECULATIVE ELECTRIC 
SERVICE 
 

A Speculative Electric Customer(s) requesting an Extensive Plant 
Addition or Electrical Line Extension is subject to the provisions in this 
subsection, “Expansion of Electric Distribution System” and in addition, must pay 
all estimated Construction Costs as a Refundable Advance. 
 

Refund amounts for a Speculative Electric Customer will be an amount 
equal to 50 fifty percent (50%) of actual annual revenues less both fuel 
expenses and energy efficiency cost recovery charges for the preceding year, 
refunded at the end of each year for six (6) years, except that the total refunded 
must not exceed the amount of the original Refundable Advance. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

T 
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SECTION 5 – RULES AND REGULATIONS (continued) 
Applicable to All Rates and Riders 

 

 

 5.00 EXISTING SYSTEM MODIFICATIONS (continued) 
 

  

  5.05  RELOCATION OF COMPANY FACILITIES 
 

  

  Customer- or Applicant-Requested Relocations 
Existing Customers who are presently served by the Company or 

Applicants who have available electric service, but request the Company 
to relocate or in some other manner modify these facilities, will reimburse 
the Company if the Company, at its discretion, agrees to make the 
requested changes. Such charges will be based on standard job 
estimation calculations incurred for such work, unless actual estimated 
costs exceed are $100,000.00 or greater, and then the estimated costs 
will be trued-up to actual costs will be used. 

 

  
 

T 
T 
 
 

C 
T/C 
C/T 

  Customer-Imposed Relocations 
The Customer is responsible for damage, alteration, or interference 

with Company metering or other electrical facilities. 
 
The Customer will pay the cost of any change or relocation of the 

Company’s service facilities caused by alterations made by the Customer 
on Customer’s Premises in order to comply with laws, ordinances, codes, 
and standards. 
 

  

  Government-Requested Relocations 
The Company will relocate its facilities originally placed on public 

property at the request of the governmental unit performing road widening 
or similar public projects in accordance with legal and regulatory 
requirements. 
 

  

  Reimbursement for Government-Requested Relocations 
The cost of facility relocation requests on public rights-of-way or 

private third-party easements, including removal, shall be in accordance 
with franchises, legal, and/or regulatory requirements, applicable portions 
of the “Expansion of Electric Distribution System” subsection of this 
Section 5, and under “Cost of Modifications” within this subsection 
“Existing System Modifications”. 
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SECTION 5 – RULES AND REGULATIONS (continued) 
Applicable to All Rates and Riders 

 

 

 5.00 EXISTING SYSTEM MODIFICATIONS (continued) 
 

  

  5.06  CONVERSION OF COMPANY FACILITIES 
 

  

  Customer- or Applicant-Requested Conversions 
Existing Customers who are presently served by the Company or 

Applicants who have available electric service, but request the Company 
to convert its facilities from overhead to underground or in some other 
manner modify these facilities, will reimburse the Company if the Company, 
at its discretion, agrees to make the requested changes. Such charges will 
be based on standard job estimation calculations incurred for such work, 
unless actual estimated costs exceed are $100,000.00 or greater, and 
then the estimated costs will be trued-up to actual costs will be used. 

 

  
 

T 
T 
 
 
 

C/T 
C/T 

  Reimbursement for Customer- or Applicant-Requested Conversions 
The cost of facility conversion requests on public rights-of-way or 

private third-party easements, including removal, shall be paid as a 
Nonrefundable Contribution and in accordance with applicable portions of 
the “Expansion of Electric Distribution System” subsection of this Section 5 
and under “Cost of Modifications” within this subsection “Existing System 
Modifications”. 
 

  

  Government-Requested Conversions 
If conversion is required by a governmental unit, the conversion cost 

will be charged to the governmental unit. 
 

  

  Reimbursement for Government-Requested Conversions 
The cost of facility conversion requests on public rights-of-way or 

private third-party easements, including removal, shall be charged in 
accordance with franchises, legal, and/or regulatory requirements, 
applicable portions of the “Expansion of Electric Distribution System” 
subsection of this Section 5, and under “Cost of Modifications” within this 
subsection “Existing System Modifications”. 
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SECTION 6 – SAMPLE FORMS 
STANDARD RESIDENTIAL BILL FORM 
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ENERGY COMPANY. 

• Date Billed: 10/26/18 
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JOHN DOE 
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SECTION 6 – SAMPLE FORMS 
STANDARD RESIDENTIAL BILL FORM (continued) 
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Ml DAME RICAN 
ENERGY COMPANY. 

ere you unable to resolve a complaint with MidAmerican Energy? If you are unable to resolve a complai 
· erican Energy, you may request assistance from the South Dakota Public Utilities Commission by callin 

73-3201 or writing to them at 500 E- Capitol Avenue, State Capitol Building, Pierre, South Dakota 57 1. You may 
view t · and rate schedule information on our websrte at MidAmericanEnergy.com or at any of our cu er office 
locations. 

To make a payment onfine, please Y1Stt 
MidAmericanEnergy.rom 

ons.asp1 

El 
To make a payment by mail, send to: 
MidAmerican Energy Company 
PO Box8020 
Dawnpo,t, IA5280S-8020 
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> Page 2 of 3 

Were you unable to resolve a complaint with MidAmerican Energy? W }U U are unable to reoolve a complaint with 
Mi(tt\merican Energy, you may request assistance from the South Dakota Public Utilities Commisson 'rJf cal ling 
605-773-3201 or writing to them at 500 E. Capito l Avenue, State Cap!ol Building, Pierre, South Dakota 57501. You may 
view tariff and rate schedule information on our website at MidAmerican Energy.com or at any of our customer office 
klcations. 

Vi MldAmerlcanfnergy.oom call us at 800•432·4524 VIS· t dAmeric.nEnergy.oom/p.1yment•optlons to I ')IOIK payment m: 
i> a payment ooli 1111 m a phCJlll ~ mmt find too pal'!lcnt · a •in 1),\/mIDt P dAmencai Energy COllpany 

locatim PO Box 8020 
Davenport, 52808,lmO 



 

Date Filed:  August 23, 2021 November 27, 2018Effective Date: September 30, 2021 December 31, 2018  
Docket No. EL18-050   
  Issued By: Timothy J. Whipple Rob Berntsen  
  Senior V.P. & Vice President, General Counsel  
 

MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY SOUTH DAKOTA ELECTRIC TARIFF SCHEDULE NO. 2 
P.O. Box 4350 SD P.U.C. Sec. No. 6 
Davenport, Iowa  52808-4350 1st Revised Original Sheet No. 2.1 
 Canceling Original Sheet No. 2.1 
 

 

SECTION 6 – SAMPLE FORMS 
STANDARD RESIDENTIAL BILL FORM (continued) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

T 

Ml DAME RICAN 
ENERGY COMPANY. 

~ Gas Charges Detall 
Meter No: AY1234657 29 Bllffng Days 

~anyRlautng 
~yRea<lll,;i 

Ton!ccl 

10/2en8 -Oll/27nB 8386 

1,120 

10/2en8 
09/27118 

8 

Supply and Delivery S79,78 
► Bas1es.r.ta1cnarge SB.OD 

► El19fVY Charge 169.80 
►EnelllY Charl!II 120 X0.00140 $1.85 

► TranSRiSSIIII cost Aoctll 1,120 X0.00187 $2.09 

► Energy tostAqustme 1,120 X-D.004ll0 -$5.15 

► Energy Ellck!flC\' "'1111 1,120 X0.00015 $0.17 

S3.59 
$3.59 

Total S83.35 

S2.88 
B X0.35696 $2.86 

S9.47 
$5.00 

$3.00 
B X0.19560 $1 .56 

B X-0.01161 40.09 

S0.55 
$0.55 

Total S12.88 
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Ml DAME RICAN 
ENERGY COMPANY. 

1188-427-5632 
MidAm ericanEne rgy. com 

@ Electric Charges Detail 
Meter No: S30000000 29 ~ oa 

Con-.iillyRe g 
Qrnpilly aoog 

Total kWh 

07Al1121 
06.0V21 

, Date Billed: 07/07121 , Page 3 of 3 
>Account Number: 34567-89101 

Total Amount Due by 07/15/21 $64.95 
Ala paymcr cllargeof$0.97 beasscssedlf paymcrnt recaYedafw07/29t21. 

65759 
65128 

631 

R te: RS Residential Sunmer 

Supply nd Delivery 
► Basll: SeMCII 0, 

► 631 X0.00463 

Tues and Fees 
► uo~ St!m Sales Tax 

631 XO. 61 

631 X-O.ll01~3 

Total 

$62.15 
saoo 

$UC) 

Sl.65 
• . 90 

$2.80 
S2.80 

$64.95 
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SECTION 6 – SAMPLE FORMS 
RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION **** Reserved for Future Use **** 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

D 
T 
 
D 
 

Ml DAME RICAN 
ENERGY COMPANY. 

· MidA_merican 
■ •IIO't 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE REQUEST 15-3i'8 
1,117)1, 

----.=--------..,.,,-----.,,.., ... ,-------;; Spou~/other:_---.""" ____ ----..,---------,ail"------:7'1 

------------------j Prevlo•• Namel•I: ----------------- ----< 
_ _., __________ .Birth Date:_...__..__.:: SSN: ___________ _ 

___________ St>tc•---\ Ori"""'• lkc•..,#:. __________ _ 

"<--,,--------..,...,.,-,-,,,,.-_------; Phone Number: -==------==---r------; 
Cmployer,~-- ->,,--------------

j Employer: _____________ ___,,,_ _____ _ 

Wor1tNumber:..· __ __,...-___________ _ ) Wor\ Numbu:-----------,<----------1 

□ Single O Divorced O Widowed 

_ ______ Zfp=--------t 

undlord Pho1>e: 

Dlsronnedlog SeNlce: 

Addre"'---------------,<-----------~ 
City: ______________ ~,_ _____________ .,..,,. ________ Zlp: _______ _, 

::J Ren inc 

::J Selline 

Landlord-·------✓---------------­

New Owner-·---,-- --------------

thf'I 51.rt'!t Publ iC. Utily ("'3mtni$ 

,_ _________________ Balanc.es to Trensfe,, $ ___________ ...,_ __ _ 

__________________ Anal llod~et Balance:$ ____________ ___., __ 

----------------- Pl1'fem,d Due Date; ______________ _..., _ 

_______ Month Review: __________ Start Budiet Bllllne? □ Yes □ Na 

Yes □ No 

Obm.dH nn nr ~mund pttiperty (e.a,. Animals, brolu'" ~bin,, ho.let in yard,: 

Primary Heat Soun;e~· __________ _ 3• Units: □ Yes D Na 
tmployee: ______________ 1 
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SECTION 6 – SAMPLE FORMS 
COMMERCIAL APPLICATION **** Reserved for Future Use **** 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

D 
T 
 
D 
 

Ml DAME RICAN 
ENERGY COMPANY. 

MidAmeri can Energy Company Commercial Credit Applicati on 

Date _______ _ 

, ______________________ Aa:ou:nt # ______ _ 

_______________________ Federal "kix ID # ____ _...,,_ 

_________________________ Busine,s,; Phone ____ ,,_ _ 

______________________ Tu-rn on Date, ___ __,.~--

Organized as: ,o rporation __ Partners hi,p __ Sole Proprietorsh ip __ O lher ______ ..,__ 

Home Addre,s,; ---------'<------------/ 

Owne r of Building ----------'<----------+--

Deposit Amt. ____________ ,-------+-----------------
Rema rks ______________ ,___ __ --+------------------

can E !9Y Com pony for lhe electric and/or gas service, to 
be supplied at the location described above and any othe r I ion hereafie r se""'d by the Company at the 
customer 's reque;t. The cu:stomer abo agrees comply with the les and regulations of the Company, the 
Company' s ta riffs on file wilh the State Publ' Utility Com mission, a !he ru-les of the State Public Utili ty 
Co.mm i:ssion~ 

Signature 

(a lso pri nt name below) 

Signature 

(a lso print name b 

--------- Code 

• 563-336-3542 
MAIL: MidAme rican lonergy; Bu:s iness Advantage ; P.O . Box 4350; Daveripo rt, IA 52808-4350 
E-MAIL scanned copy to : bLJSinessadvantage@ midamerican.com 

'IIIIIIIIIIIIM:idAmerican 
~ -■•---
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SECTION 6 – SAMPLE FORMS 
DEFERRED PAYMENT AGREEMENT **** Reserved for Future Use **** 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

D 
T 
 
 
D 

MIDAMERICAN 
ENERGY COMPANY. 

J.\llidAmerican 
1: 11 liRlilY 
OO•~IVFIY FFl l=l'ffl ~Y AY'WM•a.,rtfl!:I. 

Payment Arran911ment 

DEFERRED PAYMENT ARRANGEMENT 

Read Hlsto Verified □ Ves C No 

Original □ Final BIii □ 

Amount deferred$ ___ _,__ ___ _ 6 st Installment $ ______ _ 

Number of months ____ __, ____ _ Due Date: ____ ___ _ 

Reeonneet fee paid: ____ __ _ 

I lmclerstand that the tenns of this a eement equim that I make all payments as agre&d. 

I understand that b~• signing this reement, I have agr .d to pay my bl I for curreni service and 
the payment .igrccmcnt .imou by the date specified on ch bill rendered. I understand that 
Mic1Am0f"ican Energy Cu111µ· y shall ha·,e the right to cance is agreement and.'or dlsconunue 
service without further no · e it I fail to meet the terms of this a eement. To avoid dis;:onnection , 
or obtain ser,ice again may be required to pay all a-nounts due nd owing as well as a recon­
nection charge. 

I agreti that th is · a reasonable payment arrangement and tttat I can oor ol~• with its lt:1rms. 

Custo er Signature. ___________________ _ 

A angermmts made with: _______________ __,Date: _____ _ _ 
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SECTION 6 – SAMPLE FORMS 
CUSTOMER INFORMATION RELEASE 

 

  

 
 
 

T 

Ml DAME RICAN 
ENERGY COMPANY. 

Mii'.!Am rican ····~ 

- .. 

D 1, , '°)> au 1110,1, a . .ioi, 

lff"'PUII au!hmuJ 
Ibo •!'Alr1zzdl""lr .. "'lflOOliblo fflf cunl tini;:. 

~ 

0,, 

'X UC 1y 

nnl llplC• is n«:dod, albluh ma 
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Ml DAME RICAN 
ENERGY COMPANY. 

·ican 
,_ 
.,.111,a 

In o rder to dd ti, aULbori lo creatcorm:11J1L"' a MidAnrrlcJIJl E°"'l!)' Company utili ty acc-01.Dl L thi,authorizin • party must completi, th is 
&i nn . If thi, imthonz, pnrty a busurss, the, &i rm must bc compldc:d by an nuthonzed cmplo}~ w bo may a on bcbnl(o 1bc: bu= 
1hi, authol1Zll1 (l'lrt}' may de-., ate a.n nJ'P<lin tcc rccc ,.., mfornutton or ITansnct bll'!m on bd:ialf of the wthoriztng party a.nd mu.st 

i , wb<t mi mnntion the nppoi nlcc i, c,mitlc:d =ivc. wlmt ifa.ny act( ) the ppo1nti,i, rm • tran cton bdulfofthi, ruthorrnng party 
and wbc:th lhi, autbonznhoo IS hem• pm-,ded oo a oni,-timc., ba.~ o r on a Ion Hcrm bns1s. This form nmst be completed in 1L~ cnhn:ty 
and I med by the uthori,i party o rb • nn ru tborized cmplo -.,co the busin · . It IS M1dAmcncan Encigy· desire to pc:mut aPPoinlccs 
to transuct n bus ' m n m,nnr,- ,. ilhoo l Jcopaid1zmg the confidcntul nature oflhc aULborizin plrty. 

Compl al rorms m:ulc,d to: A 11 . upport !kn= 
M idAmenca.n £.n •y om pan y 
P.O. Bo., 4350 
Oa, npo rt., IA S28 -USO 

ax: 563-336-3568 
-mail: OnlincCu_stomcrScrv1 a •lllldamcnc.an.com 

Upon rce<:i:pt and n:,•icw of the completed foan , the desi led nccoont{s) will be noted with the appmr,nate authorizatio n pro-~dcd. I bis 
limn IS 10 be utilized fo r the •r.mtin • of ulhonr,Ltion only, nd the appomtcc is n:spons1blc for conmcti.ng MKiAmencm [ or,- • 10 create 
an account, comp! ion, o r request any m&i mntion. 

Se lion I mplete all five ection. ) 
U \OU are ll0 Individ ual: 

!., _____________ _ ___________ L__) _________ _ 

s Tc kphot1e t-wmcr 

Zip 

ulh orize 

L__) __________ _ 

G S131.c Zip 

If ou re a bu ne 

{___) 
Ti ID lckp :W.ttr 

Korn.: of Officer C<111~letiJl!; Ftl<nl 1111c 

Addr - Ory UIC Zip 
Do bettb otltorize 

L__) 
1-G,ru,ofA T l"l) }-;mnh<t 

A Gry IC Zip 
□ By chrdcing this bnx I a11Ilwr~ aJJ rmp/11J<,r.J 11ft1,r businrs.• nll1ffrd abo,·r 
£mp/ .,.., ufth 11uli w,d bu. 111ca.1•11bo.., n, sling todo bu.,urex.,mu.~ ,WM{«ig,,WylJII: 11 r<'fJlt'Sf!nt11/J1;r of nd th ·,.J toperfo wr bdralf 
ufth" bu.rlm!.I.~ .,_, M-dl u.r pn>1 w fD for 1,., dUllrur,:,,rg p<1rlj 
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SECTION 6 – SAMPLE FORMS 
CUSTOMER INFORMATION RELEASE (continued) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

T 

Ml DAME RICAN 
ENERGY COMPANY. 

thli\rocr n ._ .... 

• '"" t •• ot<luu I fo ow It s«tlo1tt. l 

lad • ll tlJVlly •llil UOrtJ 

□ 

o· I■ •A ai1• 

□ 
C 
C 
□ 

0 ll<SlalCI • RtJCCt>I) bill 
A)//,/1/il'S:-1• 

UJl-4 

lry ot lrao o 
I I )JI~' 
drc,cei,., bnl 

ymenl 
ti mi 
ro:cl, 
~ch •llw"lzl' 

I iDk!n'aJ U 

· dnounn.ccti.011 of DtrYKt:t 

Th~ lluwlzL-d pur1 < ■ r«cln aa1>11al b1foromti11■ 
Elroctivo d&lo-- (Cl)cdc onc box 
t )~ft>I/Wll "9M•, 

D F m tho Wile flbuil!IW 
□ Fm111a dw! priarto th•, 

"" bo• Qflly} 

I\Oll}'and 
Rtl)OIISI fo1 

ilied nl.,.. 
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Ml DAME RICAN 
ENERGY COMPANY. 

counts tnduded In I.bl aulhoriza tion nl. }: 
:i~ofected the aulhori::at on will appf,· to the WTl!nt . nw.u n.•tt11t actfre acct>1111t. 

□ All accounts tn my = (lnclu<k.S pa.~. present and future accounts. ~ ofttr Elfcct1\'e Date an non 4) 
□ peclfied :tccount number( I o r (t additional spac~ as occdcd, aim b on ~:untc , ect): 

c-rount umber( ) · crvi Addr 

ut.hori:z.cd party i.li allow d to co nduct 

□ Unn:-strictcd and Unlimited - all a tl'ity aod Iran an ncmunt, cornpletm • an trans tion, o r rcquestin an • 
m ormallm. 
or 

□ Restrict imi ted - .u:t1vity o r transacticxL (circle any o r al I below t.b:tt appl •) 

□ 1\'c btl~ md rcrmt fX!YlllCD mly 
□ Receive cun t ba.l:ana: 
□ ·sta.bhsb pa ment arrm m nls 
□ ESlll.bhsh,'maUllmn bw billini; 
□ Rec i\'c aedi t .and billm bisto · 
□ Request rate analysi md rate.- ch:in 
□ Request oaam 100 and d!smamection o me 
□ Meteru ebistory, includin ial metc.-rin• intc:1vnlus eand ermcteru · ed_:it:t 
□ sta.bhsb btllable account/cu mer proiil m my nmn 

□ th 

So:tion 4 'b authorized party can r c-ch aC'(X)11nt lnforma6on an d abcn 

frecth-e 0111e: / I {mmlddly •) 
If no tim period i.r .fpeciJied. the authori=o tion will be effective I the dm e of si,rnorure hel<M. 

xpiration Da : ___ / ___ / ___ (mm'dd ry) 

If no tim period is .fpecffied. the authori::ation •,liJJ be honored o.v hl1\/in}{ no expiration dme. 

Sa:,t1on S 
I lDldef-.stand that by reason o this wthonZl111on, the nnrnoo appoint may conduct the dcst too nc1Jv1ty and ITilffiact1oas n the account(s) 
that ~ ic wthmzm p •, may drrect o r perform, mcludm bh hm ncw billable :count and mer profile, •ea thouj!h I ~JUD 

respoa ible kl r all p ment and o ther " nice obh ations. This authorization shall camnue in dfa:t until the d:te pccified uni s earlier 
tcrnunated by me, authori.ztni; party. 

tlUt RclCJ1 e: Authorizin ~ hereby rd cs lid.Am ricaa rgy ompan ', itsemplo -ees. offia:rsanda en from :m; nod 
I 1al;nli a: cuial with tbe dL=mtnation and u_ o .such ubhty ccount tn ormal:toa and wtborizntioa. 

PR 

day or ____ , __ _ 
MO H , R 

Signotory ar.knov,1edges they ON an ofljcer of. or they WT the customer of record, ond ho,-e the authority to authorr....e the porty in Sw:lion I 
,\lidAmmcan Ener,;:1• occep!.f hmh" inen and elearonic Si[!!IOllln:<. ,Jecrronic .'lgnorure.f ore .ruhject to rhe provlfiom o_f rheelecrron ic 
sif1!1ature llll, o Jite slatt! the cu.uomer N .rides. 
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